Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Janees Taylor
Assigned:  11/03/2015  Committee: 11/16/2015 Author:  Jody S. Reece

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 19-15

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #17-15 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016 — Mod. 2;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#17-15 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2016 — Mod. 2”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2016” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 1,143,372 for a total budget
authority of $ 653.004,993. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA-17-15 (detail attached) $ 169,567

Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 973.805
Cumulative change in budget authority $ 1.143.372

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #17-15 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of $ 973,805 to wit:

A. An increase in the General Fund budget authority of $ 853.412.
B. An increase in the Indirect Cost Pool budget authority of $93,413.

C. Anincrease in the DOI — Self Governance budget authority of $ 26,980.

Page 1 of 3




SECTION S. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 16™ day of November, 2015

» WA

- yrd Speaker/

C/ uncil of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

Council of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chiefthis _ V6"~ day of

Nw@\\oe{, 2015

f%/izzw

Bill John Baker, Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:
Chuck Hoskin, Jr., Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Rex Jordan Yea Harley Buzzard
Joe Byrd Yea Victoria Vazquez
David Walkingstick Yea Dick Lay
Don Garvin Yea Buel Anglen
David W. Thornton, Sr. Yea Keith Austin
Bryan Warner Yea Janees Taylor
Frankie Hargis Yea Jack Baker
Shawn Crittenden Yea Wanda Hatfield
Curtis Snell Yea

Page 3 of 3

Yea
Yea

Yea

Yea
Yea
Yea
Absent
Yea



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2016 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend. Amend.
Ref # by Change fo | Expenses Total

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Sources Change Net Change
40-DHHS-General 1/3406900 NARCH 6 ADMIN (34,951) (34951)| 8 -
213406930 NARCH 6 JELLEY 83,977 83977 1% -
40-DHHS-General Total $ 49,026 | $ 49,026 | $ -
45-USDA | 33454600 USDA Vaiue-Added Producer Grant 105,758 105,758 | $ -
45-USDA Total $ 1057581 % 105,758 | $ -
85-Private 413854300 ITBC 10,783 10,783 | $ -
513854700 Stilwell Oral Health 2,000 20008 -
6]3854800 Salina Oral Health 2,000 2,000 | 3 -
85-Private Total $ 14,783 | $ 14,783 | $ -
Grand Total $ 169,567 [$ 169,567 | $ -

Grants - Reporting Only
Printed: 11/3/2015 3:30 PM FS_(Nov. )_PT Prepared by Kiristi Phillips



CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2016 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend. Amend.
Ref # by Change to | Expenses Total

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Sources Change Net Change
01-Cherokee Nation 1[1010100 Attorney General 93,412 93,412 $ -
21015000 TERO Job Training Program 760,000 760,000 $ -
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 853412 $ 853,412 | ¢ -
04-Indirect Cost Pool l 312041025 Attorney General IDC Fund 93,413 93,4131 % -
04-Indirect Cost Pool Total $ 93413|$% 93,413 (% -
22-DOI - Self Governance 413221200 CDIB Backlog Project 11,980 11,980 | $ -
513225100 FWS Pollinator Project 15,000 15,000 | $ -
22-DOI - Self Governance Total $ 26,980!|% 26,980 | $ -
Grand Total $ 973,805|$ 973,805 | $ -

Operating Mod #2 Request
Printed: 11/3/2015 3:29 PM FS_(Nov. Mod 02)_PT Prepared by Kristi Phillips



den annenwing
48dQ aanenwing

483 91/11
[ounod 9i/1 1

c16'lSv'eLL

616°9VV'6LL
£66700°€59

zL6°LSv'eLL

G08'cL6
85€'99

$ lejo] pueis

(s1-91-v7) |epde)d
(GL-21v7) BupesadO

s,poj Buipuad aye |ejo)

bay z# pow 12dO
bay L# pow 1odo

sjsanbay juelis uoN

GLOzZ/e/LL @998y Apor

jeyide jejo |

616°9V7'6LL

616°9r'6LL

L# PO |ended
GL-91-V1

NOILVITIONOO3Y TV.LIdVO

99-AON 3senbai z-poi 18dO Yyim 6619

vLL'S $ evLIIvLLL 105°08E°LE $  0952GLLE 889812969 £Z5'SLY L. $ L0S08€2E  $ 22Z0'SSOVEL  $ lejol
0 865'S6V'6) 290'268'€ 0 9€5°109'G) 865'S6V'6) 290'zrL'8 9€G'1G20) ainos Bujpuny sjosfoid [eyded
0 000'059'C 0 0 000°059°C 000°059'Z 000°059'Z 0 a01nog Buipun4 91AI8S 1deQ
0 265'€62 0 16161 L0L'yLT 265'€62 000°ZL 265'9.¢ saunos Buipun4 1eyi0
0 255'vzs's 0 9€8'e 912'882'€ z55'vee's 99¥'¥10'Z 9800821 a0unog Buipung ssidieus
0 06£'255'Y 0 0 065255y 06£°255'Y 0 06£'255'Y 1s Buipun jood osea] feussiy]
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 921n0g Buipun [0od abull
0 122'902'9 0 0 122'902'9¥ 122'902'9 00'8€E 1£'898'GY a1 Buipun 00 1800 J081IPU|
0 129'€19 0 671'65 2z5'v19 129'€19 LLL'90T 095'/9% @anos Bulpun ejeAud
0 2£6'60€"1 0 ¥¥8'801 880°10Z'} 2£6'60€1 0 2£6'60€'L 201 Buipuny ewoyepio Jo alels
0 6v9'88Y'S Z1e'ee9’t £0'€0) 62261} 619'887'S 0 619'88Y'S s01nog Butpun4 Jey)Q [eJepad
0 602'G66'} 1 0 v82'126 Z6'290°L1 602'566'} 1 0 602'G66'L | sonog Buipun Joge jo 1deg
0 v88°'128') 0 vze'rie 095'/69' v88°128'L 0 ¥88'118' soinog Buipund vd3
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2IS DC__UCDH_ Sp8ad0ld DC_wJOI
0 LzL'ogL'ey ¥GL'9LL L 65'G89') 18" VLT 0 LzL'ogL'ey 151296 0LE'SLL'TY so1nog Buipung anH
0 £66'601 1 0 80Z'L6 82'8L0'L £66'6011 156'€9 980°9¥0° 8013 Buipun4 uoneonp3 jo jdaq
0 905'605'6} 0 089252 928'95.'8) 90560561 28181 289'/2L'8L eoInos Buipund yasn
0 56.'6£6'9E 0 Z91'¥80'€ ££9'668'cE G6.'6£6'9E 6SL°0LS 950'621'9€ 201nos Buipun4 e18us9 SHHA
0 000°0% 000'G 0 000'GE 0000 0 000°0% 8013 Buipuny Areuonaiosiq SHi
0 882'22¢ 0 862'LE 067'68Z 882'22€ 0 882'22¢ 015 Bulpun4 oo 109 JeS SHI
0 1¥9'126'y 0 Lzv'86T 712'629'F 1¥9'L26' 0 1¥9'226'Y 015 Bupuny HIL A0D JoS SHI
0 651'220'662 000'059'Z £08'892°1Z 25£'809'v.LC 651°',20'662 0 651'220'66C 1S Bulpuny yieeH A09 JjaS SH
0 182°SLE'6) 0 816'018 £9£'205'81 18Z'SLE'61 0 18Z'€LE'6) saunos buipund /%201 7d 10Q
0 996'652'G9 £18'66 620'80Z 6025679 996'652'G9 0 996'652'G9 213 pu uonepodsuel jo jdeq
0 Z15'652°01 10202 z6L'1€1 615°20L°0L Z15'652°01 0 Z15'652°01 215 Buipung speoy 109 Jes |0d
0 115'861 V) 005°€ CYra A 5£2'026'Z) L15'861 VL 009'6. L16'8LL YL sonog Buipung A0S oS |0a
0 52Z's61'cl 0 e1e'0z. ZL6'rLY'TL 5ZZ'S61°cl 000058 SzZ'SYe'Tl sa1nos Buipun4 [e1sus |0Q
0 00€°0L 0 0 00€°0} 00€'0} 0 00€'0L sa1nog Buipun4 pun4 jusuewsad
0 12'510'2e S5.'p88'L 88'625 2£9'099'61 122'520'CZ Z81'G.6 680°001°1C 801 Buipun xe ajoIya  JoloN
0 £20'502'92 LG LYE'L zzv'orl 060°€Z1'81 £20'502'92 520'662'LL 866'G06'S 801 Buipuny xe] sjony 1ojo
v11'S £0v'120'001 £91'70'8) 18L'0S.'Y 651'961 1. 111'620°00} 8.£'658'L 66.'G91'86 e0unog Buipun4 papun Ajjequ L
13N |elol INQ sidjsueld] *dx3 1puyj dx3 10211Q ejol u| siajsuel] SaNuUanay @21nog buipung

91L0¢ dVIA TVISId ¥O4

139dndgd IAISNIHIAHINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Janees Taylor, Chairman, Executive & Finance Committee
From: Jody S. Reece
CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 11/03/2015
Re: Review of Operating Budget Modification #2 — T otal $ 1 ,1 43 ,372

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:

Funding Source # of Budgets - Reason Amount

40-DHHS General 2 - Carryover reconciliations $ 49,026
45-U.S.D.A. 1 - Carryover reconciliation 105,758
85-Private 3 - Carryover reconciliation and new award 14,783

TOTAL GRANTS $ 169,567

General Fund Cash Match for Grants (1010315) — The original budget of $2,686,072 included $1 ,760,388 in Cash
Out: Grant Required and $925,684 in Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants).

Original Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) $ 925,684
Used: None to date 0
Balance Available $ 925,684

B. MOD #2 Request - (5 budgets) Increase in budget authority - $ 973,805

1. Attorney General — 1010100 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in the expenditure
authorization of $93,412 for increased assistant attorney general salaries and fringe costs. The offsetting
revenue is received from a MOA with CNB to provide legal services to CNB. This General Fund budget is
50% of the change with the other 50% in the IDC pool budget — item 3. The new budget expenditure total
is $1,380,541; however, the net budget remains the same at $1,281,829.

2. TERO Job Training Program — 1015000 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in the
expenditure authorization of $760,000 that is offset by an increase in TERO revenues based upon actuals
from fiscal year 2015. The increase includes a 3.25 FTE increase with the majority of the overall increase
going to client services, training and tuitions. The new budget expenditure total is $1,758,000 and that is
100% offset by budgeted revenues.




3. Atiorney General IDC Fund — Indirect Cost Pool: Modification requesting an increase in the expenditure
authorization of $93,413 for increased assistant attorney general salaries and fringe costs. The offsetting
revenue is received from a MOA with CNB to provide legal services to CNB. This Indirect Cost Pool
budget is 50% of the change with the other 50% in the General Fund budget — item 1. The new budget
expenditure total is $1,070,733; however, the net budget remains the same at $977,320.

4. CDIB Backlog Project — 3221200 — DOI Self Governance: This is a new budget for fiscal year 2016
requesting expenditure authorization of $11,980 funded by unexpended funds from fiscal year 2015. The
budget for fiscal year 2015 was $104,543 and actual expenditures were $92,560.

5. FWS Pollinator Project — 3225100 — DOI Self Governance: This is a new budget requesting expenditure
authorization of $15,000 for a non-recurring grant received from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service that
flows through our DOI compact. Project narrative and additional details are attached with the budget.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of Mod #2 by administration, | find no technical issues surrounding these requests,

nor do | have any unmentioned concerns related to their respective carryover estimates. If | can provide any
further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

= Aeece

ody S. B€ece CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight
Office: 918-453-5573
Cell:  918-525-2017
Email: jody-reece@cherokee.org

Respectfully,

® Page - 2 -



